



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 194]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2016
Aavani 14, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047

Part III—Section 1(a)

**General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.**

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

AMENDMENTS TO THE CHENNAI CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION LICENSING OF HOARDINGS AND LEVY AND
COLLECTION OF ADVERTISEMENT TAX RULES 2003.

*[G.O.Ms.No. 112, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MC.I), 30th August 2016, Aavani 14, Thunmugi,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047.]*

No. SRO A-16(b-1)/2016.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 347 of the Chennai City Municipal Corporation Act, 1919 (Tamil Nadu Act IV of 1919), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Chennai City Municipal Corporation Licensing of Hoardings and Levy and Collection of Advertisement Tax Rules, 2003:-

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force with effect on and from the 1st day of September, 2016.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules,—

(1) in rule 2, in clause (e), for the expression “the Collector of the Chennai District”, the expression “the Collector of the district concerned” shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 3, for the expression “District Collector”, occurring in two places, the expression “Commissioner” shall be substituted;

(3) in rule 5, for the expression “District Collector” occurring in two places, the expression “Commissioner” shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 8, for the expression “District Collector” occurring in two places, the expression “Commissioner” shall be substituted;

(5) in rule 9, for the expression “District Collector” occurring in three places, the expression “Commissioner” shall be substituted;

(6) in rule 12, in sub-rule (2), for the expression "the Reserve Bank of India, Chennai through chalan.", the expression "the Chennai Corporation Treasury through Chalan or through any other mode of payments provided by Chennai Corporation.", shall be substituted;

(7) in rule 15, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(8) in rule 16, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(9) in rule 17, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(10) in rule 18, for the expression "District Collector", occurring in two places, the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(11) rule 19 shall be omitted; and

(12) In the Appendix,-

(i) in Form II, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(ii) in Form III, for the expression "District Collector", occurring in three places, the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(iii) in Form IV,-

(a) for the expression "District Collector", occurring in two places, the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "Reserve Bank of India, Chennai", the expression "Corporation of Chennai" shall be substituted; and

(iv) in Form VI, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "Commissioner" shall be substituted;

AMENDMENTS TO THE TAMIL NADU URBAN LOCAL BODIES (PERMISSION FOR ERECTION OF
DIGITAL BANNERS AND PLACARDS, RULES 2011.

*[G.O.Ms.No. 113, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MC.I), 30th August 2016, Aavani 14, Thunmugi,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047.]*

No. SRO A-16(b-2)/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 347 of the Chennai City Municipal Corporation Act, 1919 (Tamil Nadu Act IV of 1919), Section 303 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), Section 431 of the Madurai City Municipal Corporation Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 15 of 1971) and Section 430 of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981), read with Section 11 of the Tiruchirapalli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 1994), Section 11 of the Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 28 of 1994), section 11 of the Salem City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 29 of 1994), section 10 of the Tiruppur City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 7 of 2008), section 10 of the Erode City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 8 of 2008), section 10 of the Vellore City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 26 of 2008) and section 10 of the Thoothukudi City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 2008), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Urban Local Bodies (Permission for Erection of Digital Banners and Placards) Rules, 2011:-

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of September, 2016.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

1. in rule 3,-

(i) in sub-rule (1), for the expression "to the District Collector, fifteen days prior to", the expression "to the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, within the limits of Chennai Corporation and to the District Collector concerned in areas other than the Chennai Corporation, two days prior to" shall be substituted;

(ii) in sub-rule (3), in clause (a), in sub-clause (iii), for the expression "the Commissioner of the Municipality concerned", the expression "the Commissioner concerned or any person of the urban local body authorized by him in this behalf" shall be substituted;

(iii) in sub-rule (5), for the expression "The District Collector", The expression "The District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be", shall be substituted;

(iv) in sub-rule (6), for the expression "The District Collector", the expression "The District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be", shall be substituted;

(v) in sub-rule (7), for the expression "the District Collector's Permission Number", the expression "the Permission Number given by the District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 4,-

(i) for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) The permission fee shall be paid by cash, by Demand Draft or Postal Order drawn in favour of the Commissioner concerned or in the designated centres specified by the urban local body concerned";

(ii) in sub-rule (3) -,

(a) for the expression "The deposit amount shall also be remitted by the applicant in the treasury of the respective urban local body", the expression "The deposit amount shall also be remitted by the applicant by way of cash, by Demand Draft or Postal Order drawn in favour of the Commissioner concerned or in the designated centres specified by the urban local body concerned" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "District Collector", the expression "the District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(3) in rule 7, for the expression "District Collector" occurring in three places, the expression "District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 8, for the expression "The District Collector", the expression "The District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be," shall be substituted;

(5) in rule 9, for the expression "the District Collector", the expression "the District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(6) in rule 12, for the expression "the Collector", the expression "the District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(7) in rule 13, for the expression "the District Collector", the expression "the District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai as the case may be" shall be substituted;

(8) in Form I,-

(i). for the expression "The District Collector", ———District", the following expression shall be substituted, namely:-

"The District Collector, ———District" / The Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai";

(ii). under the heading, "Annexure to Form I", for the expression "Signature of the Collector", the expression "Signature of the Collector / the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai" shall be substituted;

(9) in Form II, -

(i) for the expression "Signature of District Collector and Date", the expression "Signature of District Collector / the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai" shall be substituted;

(ii) under the heading "conditions:.", for the expression, "District Collector" occurring in two places, the expression "District Collector or the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, as the case may be", shall be substituted;

(10) in Form III, -

(i) in heading, the expression "OF DISTRICT COLLECTOR", shall be omitted;

(ii) for the expression "Signature of the District Collector and date", the expression "Signature of the District Collector / the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai and date" shall be substituted;

(11) in Form IV, -

(i) in the heading, the expression "OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR", shall be omitted;

(ii) after the expression "order of the District Collector _____", the expression "/ Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai," shall be inserted; and

(iii) after the expression "orders of the District Collector of _____ District", the expression "/ the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai" shall be inserted; and

(12) in Form V, for the expression "District Collector", the expression "District Collector / the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai" shall be substituted.

K. PHANINDRA REDDY,
Principal Secretary to Government.